
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

RESOURCES AND SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
DATE: Thursday, 29 November 2018

TIME: 7.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Stephenson (Chairman)
Councillor Alexander (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Amos
Councillor Baker
Councillor Broderick
Councillor M Brown

Councillor Everett
Councillor Miles
Councillor Newton
Councillor Scott
Councillor Steady

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford on 01255 686584.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Wednesday, 21 November, 2018

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on Monday 5 November 2018.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37 

Subject to providing two working days' notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 Tourism Strategy 

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13 and the decision 
taken by the Committee at its meeting held on 17 September 2018, the Committee will 
scrutinise the emerging Tourism Strategy with a view to submitting its comments and/or 
recommendations to the Cabinet. Cabinet will then agree a draft Strategy which will go 
out for further consultation.

The Corporate Director (Operational Services) will give a presentation at the meeting on 
the emerging Strategy.

6 Report of Head of Performance, People and Projects - A.1 - Recycling - Final Report 
of Task and Finish Working Group (Pages 5 - 36)

The Committee will consider the final report of the Task and Finish Working Group 
following its review of Recycling with a view to submitting its comments and/or 
recommendations to the Cabinet.

7 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.2 - Financial Performance Report - In-Year 
Performance against the Budget at end of September 2018 and Long Term 
Financial Forecast Update (Pages 37 - 92)



To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position against the budget as at the 
end of September 2018 and to present an updated forecast on an on-going basis as part 
of developing the budget for 2019/20 and beyond.

Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
to be held in the Connaught Room at 9.30 am on Monday, 17 December 2018.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

5 November 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL CHAMBER

Present: Councillors Stephenson (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chairman), 
Amos, Baker, Everett, Miles, Newton, Scott and Steady

In Attendance: Martyn Knappett (Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Services)), 
Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services), Ian Ford 
(Committee Services Manager) and Katie Wilkins (Human 
Resources and Business Manager)(except items 37 – 39)

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Broderick and M Brown. 
There were no substitutions. 

33. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 September 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none made at this time.

35. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were no such questions on this occasion.

36. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.1 - PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2018/19 SECOND QUARTER 

The Committee had before it a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which presented the 
Performance Report for Quarter Two (July to September 2018), including the Corporate 
Plan and Priorities and Projects 2018/19.

The Deputy Chief Executive (Martyn Knappett) outlined the purpose of the Performance 
Report as a ‘snapshot’ performance management tool i.e. it helped the Council’s senior 
management and Members see if the Council was delivering what it had set out to 
deliver.

Appendix A to that report contained details of the 18 
[...]
 subject. 

It was moved by Councillor Everett, seconded by Councillor Baker and:-

RESOLVED that this Committee recommends to Cabinet that – 

(a) in the light of recent events, an in-year review of the milestones for the Garden 
Community project and the Local Plan be carried out with a view to establishing 
new, more realistic targets and milestones for these projects; and

(b) an in-year review of the impact of the new National Planning Policy Framework’s 
definitions of ‘major and ‘minor’ applications on the Handling of Planning 
Applications speed of process figures be also carried out.

37. REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Committee discussed its experience of the new Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements since their implementation in May 2018 with a view to submitting its 
comments and/or recommendations to the Finance and Corporate Resources Portfolio 
Holder’s Constitution Review Working Party who would be conducting a review of the 
new committee structure also introduced in May 2018.

Page 2



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

5 November 2018

Following those discussions it was:-

RESOLVED that the following comments be submitted to the Portfolio Holder’s 
Constitution Review Working Party namely that – 

(1) the terms of reference of the Resources and Services and Community Leadership 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees should be looked at with a view to making 
them ‘more equal’ in workload. A suggestion is that leisure and tourism matters 
could be reallocated to the Community Leadership Committee;

(2) there should be a sharper focus on the remit, scope, responsibilities and expected 
outcomes of Task and Finish Working Groups. A suggestion is that guidance in 
the form of an Overview and Scrutiny handbook should be produced;

(3) better attendance of Members at All Member Briefings should be encouraged; and
(4) the Committee reiterates the importance of providing training on overview and 

scrutiny matters to those Members who have been appointed to serve on an 
overview and scrutiny committees immediately after the Annual Meeting of the 
Council in May 2019.

38. COUNCILLORS’ CALL TO ACTION 

The Chairman informed the Committee that this item had been withdrawn by Councillor 
Everett prior to the commencement of the meeting.

The Committee’s current work programme had been circulated to Members in 
anticipation of this item being discussed at the meeting.

Members discussed the following three items that were due to be considered at its next 
meeting on 29 November 2018:-

 Corporate Budget Monitoring 2018/19 Second Quarter (including update on 
Financial Forecast

 Recycling - Task & Finish Group’s Final Report
 Tourism Strategy

It was moved by Councillor Scott and seconded by Councillor Amos that the Tourism 
Strategy be removed from the Committee’s work programme and instead be made the 
subject of an All Members’ Briefing, which vote on being put to the vote was declared 
LOST.

It was then:-

RESOLVED that the meeting of the Committee due to be held on Thursday 29 
November 2018 will now commence at 7.00 p.m. and not 7.30 p.m. as previously 
scheduled.

39. SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee 
reviewed any new and/or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its terms 
of reference with a view to deciding whether it wished to enquire into any such decision 
before it was taken. The relevant forthcoming decisions were before the Committee.

Page 3



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

5 November 2018

The Committee noted the submitted list of published forthcoming decisions.

It was then moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor Everett and:-

RESOLVED that, pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
13, the Committee wishes to enquire into the following forthcoming decision before 
Cabinet takes a final decision on the matter:-

Adoption of a Draft Housing Strategy and Action Plan. 
 

The meeting was declared closed at 10.05 pm 

Chairman

Page 4



 

RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

 29 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND PROJECTS 
 

A.1  TASK AND FINISH – INCREASING RECYCLING 
(Report prepared by the Task and Finish Group) 

 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To allow the Committee to consider and agree the report prepared by the Task and Finish Group on 
Recycling for submission to Cabinet. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
At the meeting of the Committee on 30 July 2018 a brief was agreed for a task and finish Group to 
undertake a review of recycling, to increase recycling within the District. The Group consisted of three 
members of the Committee together with a Committee Chairman. 
 
The Group has now completed its review and their report is attached at Appendix A. The whole Committee 
is now asked to consider and agree the final report for submission to Cabinet. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 It is recommended that:- 
 

The Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and determine 
whether it wishes the report to be considered by Cabinet and/or the relevant Portfolio Holder  

 

 
PART 2 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

 
None. 
 

 

APPENDICES 

 
Appendix A – Resources and Services Task and Finish Group Increasing Recycling. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

A.1 APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES AND SERVICES, TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

INCREASING RECYCLING 
 

5 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
At Council on 23rd January 2018, it was agreed that from May 2018 there would be two 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees of which the Resources and Services Committee would be 
one. Resources and Servi
[...]
t? 

 Questions for the 
Portfolio 
Holder/Officer 

 What is the group 
aiming to achieve? 

 Format of the public 
session 

Cllr R Everett 
Cllr M Alexander 
Cllr J Broderick 
 
Anastasia Simpson, Head 
of People , Performance 
and Projects 
 
(Apologies Cllr Scott) 

2 7 September 18 Questions for Portfolio 
Holder/Officer 

Cllr R Everett 
Cllr M Alexander 
Cllr M Stephenson 
(Observer) 
Cllr M Talbot 
 
Damian Williams, Head of 
Building and Engineering 
 
Jonathon Hamlet, Street 
Scene Manager 
 
Anastasia Simpson, Head of 
People, Performance and 
Projects 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

September/October  
18 

Public Events at 
supermarkets in Clacton and 
Harwich and Christmas Tree 
Island, Clacton 

Christmas  Tree Island 
(Clacton) 
 
Cllr  G Scott 
Cllr R Everett 
Jon Hamlet 
Rebecca Duff-Cole 
 
Morrisons (Harwich) 
 
Jon Hamlet 
Rebecca Duff -Cole 
Cllr G Scott 
Cllr R Everett 
 
Tesco’s (Clacton) 
 
Rebecca Duff-Cole 
Jon Hamlet 

Page 17



 

 
 
 
 

Cllr J Broderick 
Cllr G Scott 
Cllr R Everett 
Damian Williams 

4 4 October 18 Draft of report for Resources 
and Services O&S 

Cllr R Everett 
Cllr M Alexander 
Cllr G Scott 
Cllr M Stephenson 
(Observer) 
 
Anastasia Simpson, Head of 
People, Performance and 
Projects 
 
(Apologies Cllr Broderick) 
 

5 4 October 18 – 5 
November 18 

Internal reporting processes 
– Management Team, 
Publishing of O&S agenda 
and reports 

N/A 

6 1 November 18 Preparation - presentation of 
findings to the Resources 
and Services O&S 
Committee on 5th November 

Cllr R Everett 
Cllr M Alexander 
Cllr M Stephenson 
(observer) 
 
Anastasia Simpson, Head of 
People, Performance and 
Projects 
 
Apologies Cllr Broderick 
 
Cllr G Scott – non 
attendance 
 
 

7 29 November 18 Final presentation of 
findings at the Resources 
and Services O&S 
Committee 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
 
QUESTIONS ASKED AT MEETING WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND OFFICERS 
 
 
Prioritie
[...]
1,529  39.9% 18.6% 58.5% 631,020  193  80  

                      

Recycling 
of MBT 

Residual 
Waste 

  15,279                  

                      

Essex 

Waste 
Partnership 
Total 

308,931  195,267  157,609  661,807  29.5% 23.8% 53.3% 631,020  1,049  490  

    
  

      
Note 1: The total residual waste collected by the Essex Waste partnership does not equal the sum of the residual waste collected by Essex County Council and the Waste Collection 
Authorities, because after collection a proportion of the residual waste has undergone further treatment at the Mechanical and Biological Treatment (MBT) facility to extract recyclate.  In 
2017/18 the MBT facility extracted a further 15279 tonnes from the residual waste for recycling.  This has been removed from the Partnership's residual waste total and added to the recycling 
totals. 
Note 2: Household data https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/council-tax-stock-of-properties-2017 (Table CTSOP 1.0 SUP) Household numbers as of September 2017. 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A.2 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT – IN-YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST 
THE BUDGET AT END OF SEPTEMBER 2018 AND LONG TERM FINANCIAL 
FORECAST UPDATE 

(Report prepared by Ian Ford) 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position against the budget as at the end 
of September 2018 and to present an updated forecast on an on-going basis as part of 
developing the budget for 2019/20 and beyond. 
 

 

BACKGROUND 

On 9 November 2018 Cabinet considered a Financial Performance Report which is 
attached as Appendix A.   
 
As set out within the attached, in a change from previous years, the information provided 
seeks to bring various strands of financial information together into one report rather than it 
being reported separately or at different times during the course of the year. This will be 
reported to Members on a quarterly basis and will encompass all of the information 
previously reported to members albeit in a different format.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee: 
 

a) considers the in-year financial position as at the end of September 2018 and 
determines whether it has any comments or recommendations it wishes to 
make or put forward to the relevant Portfolio Holder or Cabinet; and 
 

b) considers the updated long term financial forecast update and determines 
whether it has any comments or recommendations it wishes to make to 
Cabinet as part of the financial strategy consultation process. 
  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Key Decision Required: Yes In the Forward Plan: Yes 

 
CABINET  

  
9 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
REPORT OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE RESOURCES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 

A6. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT – IN-YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST 
THE BUDGET AT END OF SEPTEMBER 2018 AND LONG TERM FINANCIAL 
FORECAST UPDATE 

(Report prepared by Richard Barrett) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position against the budget as at the end 
of September 2018 and to present an updated forecast on an on-going basis as part of 
developing the budget for 2019/20 and beyond. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 As highlighted in the corresponding report at the end of July 2018, in a significant 
change from previous years, these regular finance reports aim to present the overall 
financial position of the Council by bringing together information that was previously 
reported within corporate budget monitoring reports and performance monitoring 
reports along with timely updates on the development of the long term forecast and 
budget for 2019/20 and beyond. 
 

 The above approach follows the commitment to provide regular updates on the long 
term financial forecast as agreed as part of the move to a long term fi
[...]
 year. Appendix H therefore sets out a number of changes to in-
year budgets with an associated recommendation also included within this report. 
The net impact of all of the budget adjustments will be moved to or from the 
Forecast Risk Fund. The long term forecast relies upon £0.500m of in-year outturn 
savings being set aside over the course of the whole year within the Forecast Risk 
Fund to support the long term plan. 
 

 A half year treasury management review has been carried out with a summary set 
out later on in this report along with an associated recommendation to temporarily 
increase the aggregate limit of funds that can be placed overnight with the Council’s 
bankers for the period that the offices will be closed over the Christmas break 
 
 

In respect of the updated long term financial forecast: 
 

 The forecast has been reviewed as at the end of September 2018 and updated 
from 2019/20 onwards. The required changes do not expose the Council to any 
additional risk and although the annual deficit or surplus position for each year of 
the forecast has been amended, they can still be accommodated within the overall 
projected financial position supported by an increased Forecast Risk Fund. 
 

 A review of risks associated with the long term approach to the forecast is also 
subject on-going review and are separately reported within Appendix J. 
 

 As mentioned last year, it is important to continue to deliver against the new longer 
term approach to the budget as it continues to provide a credible alternative to the 
more traditional short term approach which would require significant savings to be 
identified over 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
 

 Work remains on-going across the 5 key work strands of: 
 

1)  Increases to underlying income  
2)  Controlling expenditure / inflationary increases  
3)  The identification of savings / efficiencies  
4)  Delivering a positive outturn position each year 
5)  The mitigation of cost pressures wherever possible. 

Page 40



 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That in respect of the financial performance against the budget at the end of 
September 2018, it is recommended that: 
 
(a) The position be noted; 

 
(b) the proposed in-year adjustments to the budget as set out in Appendix H be 

agreed; and 
 

(c) in respect of the Council’s Treasury Management Practices, the aggregate 
amount of money that can be placed overnight with the Council’s bankers be 
increased temporarily from £1.000m to £1.500m for each day the offices are 
closed over the Christmas break.  

 
That in respect of the Updated Long Term Forecast revised at the end of September  
2018, it is recommended that: 
 
(a) The updated forecast be agreed; and 

 
(b) the Resources and Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee are consulted 

on the updated position. 
 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

Effective budgetary control is an important tool in ensuring the financial stability of the 
authority by drawing attention to issues of concern at an early stage so that appropriate 
action can be taken. Financial stability and awareness plays a key role in delivering the 
Council’s corporate and community aims and priorities. 
 
The forecasting and budget setting process will have direct implications for the Council's 
ability to deliver on its objectives and priorities. At its heart, the long term approach being 
taken seeks to establish a sound and sustainable budget year on year through maximising 
income whilst limiting reductions in services provided to residents, business and visitors. 
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Finance and other resources 
The financial implications are considered in the body of the report. 
 
Risk 
In respect of the position at the end of September 2018, a number of variances will be 
subject to change as the year progresses although at this stage it is expected that any 
adverse position can be managed within the overall budgets. The budget position
[...]
uirement 
if actively managed and will be an issue that remains ‘live’ over the course of the forecast 
period and will be revisited in future reports to members as the budget develops. 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of the following 
and any significant issues are set out below. 
Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Health Inequalities / Area or Ward affected / 
Consultation/Public Engagement. 

 
There are no other implications that significantly impact on the financial forecast. However, 
the ability of the Council to appropriately address these issues will be strongly linked to its 
ability to fund relevant schemes and projects and determination of the breadth and 
standard of service delivery to enable a balanced budget to be agreed. 
 
An impact assessment will be undertaken as part of any separate budget decisions such 
as those that will be required to deliver the necessary savings. 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



 

PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

SECTION 1 – IN YEAR FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE BUDGET AT 

THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2018 

The Council’s financial position against the approved budget has been prepared for the 
period ending 30 September 2018.  
 
This is the second such report on the Council’s financial position against the budget for 
2018/19, and so some expenditure or income trends may still be emerging. However 
comments are provided below where necessary against the following key areas: 
 

 General Fund Revenue and Proposed Changes to the 2018/19 Budget 

 HRA Revenue 

 Capital Programme – General Fund 

 Capital Programme - HRA 

 Collection Performance 

 Treasury Activity 
 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 
The position to the end of September 2018, as set out in more detail in the Executive 
Summary attached, shows that overall the actual position is behind the profiled budget by 
£3.468m.  
 
After excluding the variance for employee costs of £0.311m, the re
[...]
ith other income the current £1.000m limit that can be 
placed overnight with the Council’s current account bankers is likely to be exceeded. A 
similar situation occurred last year which was brought to the attention of members. 
Although alternative approaches remain under review, at the present time it is requested 
that the limit be temporarily increased to £1.500m for this period. Officers will monitor the 
wider market conditions / intelligence and will only place money up to this revised limit if 
there are no adverse indicators around Lloyds bank that would increase risks. During the 
year Lloyds Bank have seen a strengthening position in terms of their overall ratings from 
the main rating agencies increasing confidence in them and therefore limiting the risks 
associated with the proposed approach set out above. A recommendation has been 
included earlier in this report reflecting this proposal. 
  
Borrowing 
The borrowing rates that the Council can access remain relatively low. Due to the low yield 
on investments, the Council has maintained the position of not replacing the £1.000m 
external loan which matured in March 2014 and no additional borrowing is currently 
planned in 2018/19.  
 

Page 47



 

Other 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (CIPFA), issued a revised 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and Prudential Code in late 2017 and has 
recently issued guidance notes supporting both Codes. Statutory investment guidance has 
also been updated in 2018. These have raised several issues: 

 A local authority should define its risk appetite and its governance processes for 
managing risk. 

 A local authority should assess the risks and rewards of significant investments 
over the long term, as opposed to the usual three to five years that most local 
authority financial planning has been conducted over, in order to ensure the long 
term financial sustainability of the authority. 

 The Prudential Code has also expressed
[...]
uce 

unauthorised incursions in 

the car park, open space 

and play areas by a number 

of groups including youths at 

night in vehicles. This 

proposal will improve 

security and reduce ongoing 

maintenance costs.

Operational Services - Public 

Realm - Refurbishment of toilets at 

Weeley Crematorium and Cemeteries 

Clacton

100,000 0 0 0 0 

Refurbishment / upgrading 

required to minimise 

external competition and to 

ensure assets are 

maintained to a high 

standard reducing future 

maintenance costs.

Operational Services - Public 

Realm - Milton Road Car park repairs
150,000 0 0 0 0 

This represents the 

estimated increase in costs 

of repairing the car park over 

and above the £250k 

already in the capital 

programme for this project.

TOTAL CAPITAL ITEMS 470,000 50,000 0 0 0 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Report of Head of Performance, People and Projects - A.1 - Recycling - Final Report of Task and Finish Working Group
	7 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.2 - Financial Performance Report - In-Year Performance against the Budget at end of September 2018 and Long Term Financial Forecast Update
	A2 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

29 November 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RESOURCES AND SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON THURSDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 7.00 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL CHAMBER

Present: Councillors Stephenson (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chair), Amos, 
Baker, Broderick, M Brown, Everett, Miles, Scott and Steady

Also Present: Councillor M J D Skeels (Snr) (Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder)

In Attendance: Paul Price (Corporate Director (Operational Services)), Anastasia 
Simpson (Head of People, Performance and Projects), Richard 
Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services & 
Section 151 Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer)

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Newton. There was no 
substitute appointed.

41. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 November 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none made at this time.

43. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee could ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council 
had powers or duties which affected the Tendring District and which fell within the terms 
of reference of the Committee.

There were no such questions on this occasion.

44. TOURISM STRATEGY 

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13 and the 
decision taken by the Committee at its meeting held on 17 September 2018, the 
Committee scrutinise the emerging Tourism Strategy with a view to submitting its 
comments and/or recommendations to the Cabinet. Cabinet would then agree a draft 
Strategy which would go out for further consultation.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Tourism (Councillor Skeels Snr.) and the Corporate 
Director (Operational Services)(Paul Price) attended the meeting.



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

29 November 2018

The Corporate Director gave a presentation on the emerging Strategy which covered 
the following matters:-

Scope of Strategy
Establishing the Road Map
Background Strategic Planning Process
Taking Stock
Corporate Road Map
Reviewing the Inputs
Vision
Mission Statement
Strategic Goals
Objectives
Tactics
Strategic Positioning
Corporate Social Responsibility and
Recommendations for Success.

Members raised questions and/or concerns which were responded to by the Corporate 
Director and/or the Portfolio Holder.

The Committee noted the contents of the presentation.

45. REPORT OF HEAD OF PERFORMANCE, PEOPLE AND PROJECTS - A.1 - 
RECYCLING - FINAL REPORT OF TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP 

The Committee recalled that, at its meeting held on 30 July 2018 it had, inter alia, 
agreed the brief for a Task and Finish Working Group to undertake a review of recycling, 
with a view of finding ways to increase recycling rates within the District. That Group had 
comprised four members of the Committee (Councillors Alexander, Broderick, Everett 
and Scott) with Councillor Everett acting as its Chairman.

It was reported that the Working Group had now completed its review and its detailed 
report was attached at Appendix A to item A.1 of the Report of the Head of People, 
Performance and Projects.

Having considered and discussed the Working Group’s report:-

It was moved by Councillor Scott, seconded by Councillor Miles and:-

RESOLVED that the contents of the Working Group’s report be endorsed and that the 
Committee RECOMMENDS TO CABINET that:

1) The Portfolio Holder writes to every school across Tendring (Primary, Secondary 
and Colleges) to ask them what they do to support the recycling agenda and 
encourage recycling within their individual establishments.

 

2) Any future publications regarding recycling are clear, concise, with hints and tips 
to encourage recycling.



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

29 November 2018

3)  A cross party working group is established to review the recycling and waste 
needs across the District .This should be undertaken two years prior to any new 
contract.

The Committee thanked Councillor Everett and the Task and Finish group 
members for all their hard work.

46. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.2 - FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - IN-YEAR PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE BUDGET AT END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2018 AND LONG TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST UPDATE 

The Committee had before it a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Services), which presented it with an overview of the Council’s actual financial position 
against the budget as at the end of September 2018 and which also presented an 
updated forecast on an on-going basis as part of developing the budget for 2019/20 and 
beyond.

The Committee was made aware that, at its meeting held on 9 November 2018, Cabinet 
had considered the same report and had resolved that:-

(1) in respect of the financial performance against the budget at the end of
September 2018:

(a) the position be noted;

(b) the proposed in-year adjustments to the budget, as set out in Appendix H to 
item A.6 of the Report of the Finance and Corporate Resources Portfolio 
Holder be agreed; and

(c) in respect of the Council’s Treasury Management Practices, the aggregate 
amount of money that can be placed overnight with the Council’s bankers be 
increased temporarily from £1.000m to £1.500m for each day the offices are 
closed over the Christmas break.

(2) in respect of the Updated Long Term Forecast revised at the end of September
2018:

(a) updated forecast be agreed; and

(b) the Resources and Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee be consulted 
on the updated position.

The Cabinet report referred to above was attached as Appendix A to item A.2 of the 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive for the Committee’s consideration.

Members raised questions and/or concerns which were responded to by the Head of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services & Section 151 Officer (Richard Barrett).

Having considered and discussed the report:-



Resources and Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

29 November 2018

It was moved by Councillor Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Scott and:-

RESOLVED that – 

(a) the contents of the report be noted; and

(b) the Committee COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDS TO CABINET that:-

1) The Committee requests that the Section 151 Officer undertakes a review of the 
digital transformation business case in terms of estimated costs and planned 
savings and the performance against the budget to date, with an update to be 
provided in the quarter 3 Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 2018/19.

2) The Committee requests that the Head of IT and Corporate Resilience attends 
the Resources and Services Committee on 11 February 2019 to discuss digital 
transformation, as part of the review of the Performance Report 2018/19, third 
quarter.

The meeting was declared closed at 10.21 pm 

Chairman


